DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS
SE 00-Y-017
QOctober 12, 2000

If it is the intent of the Board of Supervisors to approve SE 00-Y-017, located in

the southwest quadrant of the Centerview Drive and Thunderbolt Place intersection
(Tax Map 34-4 ((12)) C2) for the use of two hotels pursuant to Sect. 5-504 of the Fairfax
County Zoning Ordinance, the staff recommends that the Board condition the approval
by requiring conformance with the following development conditions:

1.

This Special Exception is granted for and runs with the land indicated in this
application and is not transferable to cther land.

This Special Exception is granted only for the purpose(s), structure(s) and/or
use(s) indicated on the special exception plat approved with the application, as
qualified by these development conditions.

This Special Exception is subject to the provisions of Article 17, Site Plans, as
may be determined by the Director, Department of Public Works and
Envirenmental Services (DPWES). Any plan submitted pursuant to this speciaf
exception shall be in substantial conformance with the approved Special
Exception Plat entitled "Proposed Hotels at Dulles Business Park”, prepared by
Greenhorne & O'Mara and dated March 15, 2000 and revised through October 2,
2000, and these conditions. Minor modifications to the approved special
exception may be permitted pursuant to Par. 4 of Sect. 9-004 of the Zoning
Ordinance.

The maximum FAR of the site shall be {imited to 0.35 (152,566 square feet).
Hotel A may be developed to a maximum of 65,000 gross square feet and Hotel
B to a maximum of 91,000 gross square feet.

The two hotels may be developed to a combined maximum of 286 rooms. Use of
hotel facilities, including the swimming pool and other recreational facilities shall
be limited to registered hotel guests only and shall not be open to the general
public,

The maximum building height shall be limited to 75 feet.
lLandscaping shall be provided in substantial conformance with the location, size,

quality, quantity and design as depicted on Sheet 2 of the Special Exception Plat
as determined by the Urban Forestry Branch.

ANZEINMAYIAND \'wpdocs \SE Reports\SE 00-Y-0117 Axar\DC doc



8. The architecture of all four sides of Hotel A and Hotel B shall be in substantial
conformance with the elevations prepared by D.R. Brasher Architects dated July
25, 2000 and shown on Sheets 4 and 5 of the Special Exception Plat,
respectively.

9 Pedestrian connections shall be provided as displayed on Sheet 2 of the Special
Exception Plat between the two hoteis and the trail to the south of the site,
located on Tax Map 34-4 ((12)) 12 and the sidewalks on Thunderbolt Place and
Centerview Drive. If VDOT does not permit the sidewalks to be located within
the right-of-way they shall be located adjacent to Thunderbolt Place and
Centerview Drive on-site. Prior to the time of site plan approval for the first
approved hotel, the applicant shall diligently pursue the off-site approvals
necessary to provide a pedestrian connection between Thunderbelt Place and
the existing trail which encircles the stormwater pond located on Tax Map 34-4
((12)) 12. The applicant shall construct the connection to the standard
determined by DPWES. If the applicant is unable to secure the necessary
easements they must demonstrate to the satisfaction of DPWES that they
diligently pursued the necessary approvals and shall escrow the necessary funds
to construct the trail, to DPWES satisfaction.

10. Al freestanding and building-mounted signs shall comply with the provisions of
Article 12 of the Zoning Ordinance. No pole mounted signs shall be permitted.
Signage shall be front-lit and light directed downward onto the sign to minimize
glare. Back-it building mounted signage may be installed provided it is
demonstrated to the satisfaction of DPWES that (1) the sign is designed to
minimize glare in accordance with the Performance Standards of Article 14 of the
Zoning Ordinance and (2) that the sign will not generate glare beyond the
boundary of the site.

11. Outdoor lighting fixtures used to illuminate the parking area and walkways
between buildings shall not exceed 14 feet in height, shall be of low intensity
design and shall focus directly on the subject property. All outdoor pole lighting
fixtures shall be full cut-off, focused downward and shielded to minimize glare,
and shall meet the Performance Standards set forth in Article 14 of the Zoning
Ordinance. The lights shall be in general conformance with the light fixture detail
shown on Sheet 1 and located in substantial conformance as iliustrated on Sheet
2 of the Special Exception Plat.

12.  In order to achieve a maximum interior noise of approximately 45 dBA Ldn the
proposed hotels shalt have the following acoustical attributes as approved by
DPWES:

(i) Roof and exterior walls shall have a laboratory sound transmission class
{STC) of at least 45.
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(i) Doors and windows shall have a laboratory STC of at least 37. If
“windows” function as the walls, then they shall have the STC specified for
exterior walls.

(i)  Measures to seal and caulk between surfaces shall follow methods
approved by the American Society for testing and Materials to minimize
sound transmission.

13, Subject to approval by DPWES, the applicant shall provide depression swales in
substantiai conformance with the design and configuration shown on the SE plat.
If implemented, such swales shall be designed to accommoedate a minimum of
5% and up to 10% of the surface water run-off. In the event it is determined by
DPWES that upon final engineering soit conditions or other engineering
constraints are not conducive to the installation of the depression swales shown
on the SE plat, the swales may be eliminated from the site design and
stormwater management shall be provided in accordance with the requirements
of these Conditions.

The above proposed conditions are staff recommendations and do not reflect the
position of the Board of Supervisors unless and until adopted by that Board.

This approval, contingent on the above noted conditions, shall not relieve the
applicant from compliance with the provisions of any applicable ordinances, regulations,
or adopted standards. The applicant shall be himself responsible for obtaining the
required Non-Residential Use Permit through established procedures, and this Special
Exception shall not be valid until this has been accomplished.

Pursuant to Section 9-015 of the Zoning Ordinance, this special exception shall
automatically expire, without notice, thirty (30) months after the date of approval unless
the use has been established or construction has commenced and been diligently
prosecuted. The Board of Supervisors may grant additional time to establish the use or
to commence construction if a written request for additional time is filed with the Zoning
Administrator prior to the date of expiration of the special exception. The request must
specify the amount of additional time requested, the basis for the amount of time
requested and an explanation of why and an explanation of why additional time is
required.
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